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California Statewide, Adults

Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%
N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

California Community Poll: Spring 2023 Toplines

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes
only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money.

First, please answer a few questions to ensure that we are reaching a representative sample.

GENERAL ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY

Please indicate whether you think things in each of the following places are going in the right direction or are off on the wrong track.

RIGHT WRONG Right Right . Wrong Wrong Not
RANDOMIZE DIRECTION TRACK | Direction,  Direction, Mixed Track, Track, sure
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
10.  Your Total 35% 23% 10% 24% 38% 12% 11% 4%
neighborhood
White 38% 21% 12 26 37 10 11 3
June
2023 Latino 34% 24% 10 24 38 12 12 4
AfAm 38% 22% 16 23 33 12 10 7
APA 28% 25% 6 22 41 14 11 5
Previous Feb 20 47% 14% 15 32 34 10 5 4
Results
11. California Total 28% 43% 8 20 28 14 30 1
White 26% 51% 7 19 24 15 36
June
2023 Latino 31% 39% 9 22 29 13 25 2
AfAm 36% 29% 15 20 31 11 17 5
APA 27% 37% 6 21 33 12 25 3
Previous Feb 20 36% 32% 13 23 29 14 18 2
Results
Please indicate whether you are very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with each of the items listed below.
RANDOMIZE TOTAL TOTAL Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Not
SAT DISSAT Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Sure
12. The quality of education and Total 46% 42% 11% 34% 21% 22% 12%
schools in your area
White 45% 41% 12 33 18 23 14
June
2023 Latino 45% 46% 11 34 24 22 9
AfAm 41% 45% 12 28 19 26 14
APA 53% 36% 12 41 20 16 12
) April 221 48% 38% 13 35 20 17 14
Previous
Results )
Feb 20 57% 36% 16 41 24 12 8

L In April 2022, the question read “The quality of K-12 education and schools in your area”

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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TOTAL TOTAL Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Not
SAT DISSAT Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied  Dissatisfied Sure
13. The cost of your health care Total 39% 56% 15 24 23 34 5
White 42% 56% 18 24 23 33 3
June _
2023 Latino 35% 57% 14 21 23 34 7
AfAmM 46% 47% 17 29 17 29 7
APA 38% 58% 8 30 25 33 4
fevons Feb ‘20 50% 45% 17 33 23 21 5
14. The amount of money you Total 38% 56% 14 24 21 35 6
are paying for your home
White 41% 53% 16 25 21 32 6
June
2023 Latino 33% 60% 13 20 20 40 6
AfAmM 38% 55% 14 24 20 35 7
APA 37% 56% 10 27 25 30 7
frevons Feb 20 49% 43% 18 31 22 21 8
15. Crime and public safety in Total 38% 59% 10 28 28 31 3
your area
White 43% 55% 12 32 29 26 2
June
2023 Latino 32% 64% 8 24 27 37 4
AfAmM 36% 61% 10 26 31 30 3
APA 40% 56% 10 30 29 27 3
April 22 40% 58% 13 28 27 32 1
Previous
Results
Feb 20 54% 43% 14 39 27 17 3
16. The condition of the Total 29% 68% 5 24 28 40 3
economy in California - — -
White 32% 67% 6 25 27 40 2
June
2023 Latino 27% 70% 6 21 27 44 3
AfAmM 31% 65% 8 23 30 35 4
APA 31% 64% 3 28 31 33 5
April ‘22 34% 63% 9 25 29 34 2
Previous
Results
Feb 20 41% 55% 8 32 30 25 5
17. The cost of your everyday Total 18% 81% 4 14 26 55 1
living expenses
White 18% 81% 4 14 28 54 1
June
2023 Latino 18% 81% 5 13 21 60 2
AfAm 22% 76% 5 16 25 51 3
APA 18% 80% 2 16 33 47 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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18. Which of the following best describes your own personal financial situation? (ROTATE)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

| can live comfortably while also saving an adequate amount for the future........... 35% 41% 26% 31% 46%
| can get by every month but | struggle to save money or pay

fOr UNEXPECEA EXPENSES ....coiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e s e aeeaees 46 43 50 42 43

| find it difficult to make ends meet every month...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieee s 18 15 22 22 10
NOE SUME .. araans 2 1 3 4 1

APR 22 FEB ‘20

| can live comfortably while also saving an adequate amount for the future ..............cccoceveenee. 39% 45%
| can get by every month but | struggle to save money or pay

fOr UNEXPECIEA EXPENSES. ......iiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 37

| find it difficult to make ends meet every month 14
INOE SUIE....ei e 2 4

To what degree do you think people in each of the following groups have opportunities to improve their economic situation these days?

RANDOMIZE MANY/ FEW/ Many Some Few ODODS No Opps Not
SOME NO Opps. Opps. pps. pps. Sure
19. Middle class people Total 56% 41% 13% 44% 36% 5% 3%
White 57% 40% 13 44 37 3 3
June _
2023 Latino 55% 43% 13 42 37 6 2
AfAm 63% 31% 17 46 27 5 6
APA 58% 39% 10 47 35 4 4
F)F;‘;Z'Lﬁf: April '22 64% 34% 14 50 28 6 2
20. You and your family Total 550  43% 15 40 36 6 3
White 59% 39% 18 40 33 6 2
June
2023 Latino 50% 48% 12 39 41 6 2
AfAm 52% 43% 17 35 35 8 5
APA 58% 38% 14 a4 34 5 4
F)F;‘;Z'Lﬁf: April '22 54% 43% 14 39 35 9 3

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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COMMUNITY & BELONGING

Please indicate how well each of the following statements describes California: very well, somewhat well, not too well, or not well at all?

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

RANDOMIZE

Diverse; brings together people from different
backgrounds

White

Latino

African American
Asian Pacific American

Offers me many opportunities to do things | enjoy
and be happy

White

Latino

African American
Asian Pacific American

Is a place where | fit in and feel comfortable

White

Latino

African American
Asian Pacific American

Is a place where | feel understood and accepted,
including by people who are different from me

White

Latino

African American
Asian Pacific American

Offers people like me the opportunity to work hard
and get ahead

White
Latino
African American

Asian Pacific American

WELL

71%

70%
70%
73%

75%

69%

73%
65%
63%
69%
68%
70%
66%
70%

70%

60%

58%
61%
66%

64%

57%

56%

57%

56%

62%

NOT
WELL

25%

26%
27%
22%

21%

29%

24%
33%
33%
28%
30%
29%
32%
25%

27%

35%

37%
35%
30%

31%

40%

41%

40%

40%

33%

Very
Well

30%

32
31
30

26

24

28
21
28
22
24
26
26
28

18

20

20
22
24

16

15

15
15
21

13

Somewhat
Well

40%

38

40

42

50

44

45

43

34

48

44

44

40

42

52

41

38

39

42

49

42

41

42

34

49

Not Too
Well

15%

14

16

13

14

18

15

19

22

20

18

16

20

14

18

21

19

22

18

22

24

24

26

24

22

Not Well Not

At All Sure
10% 4%
12 4
10 3
9 5
7 4
11 3
9 2
14 2
11 4
8 2
12 2
13 1
12 2
11 5
9 3
15 4
18 4
14 4
13 3
10 4
16 3
18 3
15 3
15 5
11 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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WELL NOT Very Somewhat Not Too Not Well Not
WELL Well Well Well At All Sure
26. Provides good access to government services 56% 37% 12 43 22 15 7
and resources
White 55% 37% 11 44 21 16 8
Latino 55% 39% 14 41 23 16 6
African American 57% 36% 20 36 25 11 8
Asian Pacific American 58% 33% 9 49 24 10 9
27. Reflects my values and political beliefs 50% 46% 15 35 20 26 4
White 48% 50% 16 32 17 33 2
Latino 51% 43% 17 34 20 23 6
African American 58% 36% 18 39 17 18 7
Asian Pacific American 53% 42% 10 43 25 17 5
28. I?L:?Jrlgisa rc;;lrdgzr:ha;ccess to quality education and 50% 41% 13 37 23 18 9
White 46% 43% 11 35 22 20 11
Latino 52% 41% 16 37 23 18 7
African American 47% 40% 19 28 24 16 13
Asian Pacific American 57% 37% 10 48 25 12 6
29. Safe and secure 46% 50% 9 37 27 23 3
White |  50% 47% 8 41 23 24 3
Latino 44% 53% 11 33 30 23 3
African American 49% 47% 11 38 26 21 4
Asian Pacific American 47% 50% 6 41 33 17 3
30. I;ﬁz ?fs:é??gp?ggztt:;cy where my voice is heard 45% 50% 13 33 24 26 5
White 44% 53% 13 31 20 33 2
Latino 46% 49% 14 32 26 23 5
African American 54% 37% 18 37 19 18 8
Asian Pacific American 47% 46% 10 37 28 17 7

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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31. The list below contains the same aspects of living in California you just read about. This time, please indicate which THREE of the following
aspects you value MOST about living in California. (ACCEPT MAXIMUM THREE RESPONSES) (RANDOMIZE)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

WHITE LATINO AFAM  APA

Offering me many opportunities to do things | enjoy and be happy..........ccccccoeviiiienenn. 34% 38% 29% 33% 39%
Feeling safe @and SECUIE ........coooiiiiiiiiieei e ...31 33 29 30 34
Being diverse and bringing together people from different backgrounds........................ 30 24 33 35 37
Having opportunities to work hard and get ahead ..............ccocveeiiiiieiiiiiine e 21 31 34 32
Providing children access to quality education and future career paths 24 28 24 26
Reflecting my values and political beliefs ... 25 20 20 17
Feeling comfortable and fiting iN .........c.cooiiiiiiiii e 19 18 17 26
Providing good access to government services and resources 17 19 17 16
Having a strong democracy where my voice is heard and | feel represented................. 17 19 17 21 13
Feeling understood and accepted, including by people who are different from me......... 17 13 19 15 21
(@1 =) PR P PP OP PR 7 10 5 3 4
NOE SUIE .. e s bbb e e e s s a e e e e 8 9 8 8 5
32. Which of the following statements do you agree with more, even if neither is exactly right? (ROTATE)

California’s diversity brings people together around new ideas and vibrant communities.

OR

California’s diversity creates tension and division between groups who have different needs and priorities.

BRINGS PEOPLE TOGETHER...........
CREATES TENSION AND DIVISION

Brings people together, agree much more ..........

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
... 58% 57% 57% 64% 65%
38% 40% 39% 31% 33%

22% 21% 20% 19%

Brings people together, agree somewhat more 36 36 45 46
Creates tension and division, agree somewhat more 20 20 22 21
Creates tension and division, agree much more...........cccocceeiiiiiiiiie e 20 19 9 12
Prefer NOt L0 @NSWET..........uii e 3 2 5 5 2

33. In general, how happy would you say you feel living in California?

VERY / SOMEWHAT HAPPY .....cooviiiiiiiiienicireee,

NOT TOO / NOT HAPPY AT ALL

Very NAPPY ..oveeiiiiiiiiiie ettt
Somewhat happy .....c.cveeeiiieriiiiieiiee e

NOt t00 hAPPY ..eveeeiiiiieiiie e
Not happy at all.........ccooriiiiiiiiii e

NOE SUI ...

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
68% 73% 76% 76%
31% 26% 23% 22%

............................................ 26% 27% 28% 33% 22%

............................................ 45 42 45 43 54
............................................ 17 18 17 15 15
............................................ 10 12 9 8 7
............................................ 1 1 1 1 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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34. As of today, how seriously are you currently considering moving away from California?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
CONSIDERING ............ 42% 39% 40% 35%
NOT CONSIDERING 55% 57% 57% 62%

VEIY SEIHOUSIY ...ttt e e et e e e e e e aebbe e e e e e e e nnrnaees 18% 19% 18% 17% 13%
SOMEWRNAL SEHIOUSIY ....ceiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e bbb e e e e e sab e e e e e e aaes 22 23 21 23 21
NOL t00 SEIIOUSIY .ottt 24 21 25 24 27
NOE AL @11 e 33 35 32 33 35
NOE SUI ...t 3 3 3 3 3

35. (IF CONSIDERING MOVING AWAY) Which of the following statements better describes why you would consider moving away from California?

(ROTATE)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
It is too expensive to live in California ..........cccoccvveiiiiiiiiic e 51% 65% 71% 71%
California’s policies and laws do not reflect my political views... 33 27 18 19
ANOLNET TEASON ...t 15 6 6 7
NOE SUIE .. e e e araaees 2 1 2 5 3

RACE RELATIONS AND IDENTITY

Turning to a different topic, how important are each of the following to your identity and how you think about yourself?

RANDOMIZE TOTAL TOTAL Extremely Smwt Impt Not Very Not Impt At Not
IMPT NOT Impt P Impt All Sure
36. Being American Total 75% 23% 47% 28% 14% 8% 3%
White 78% 21% 56 22 13 8 2
June
2023 Latino 73% 23% 44 29 15 8 4
AfAmM 73% 23% 47 26 16 7 4
APA 77% 22% 36 40 15 8 1
Previous Feb 20 80% 18% 48 32 11 6 2
Results
37.  Your neighborhood Total 73% 250, 33 39 18 7 3
White 71% 26% 35 37 17 9 2
June
2023 Latino 72% 25% 33 39 20 5 3
AfAm 79% 17% 44 35 13 4 4
APA 75% 22% 25 51 17 6 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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TOTAL TOTAL Extremely Smwt Impt Not Very Not Impt At Not
IMPT NOT Impt P Impt All Sure
38. Living in California Total 68% 30% 29 39 18 11 2
White 62% 37% 25 37 22 15 2
June
2023 Latino 74% 24% 33 41 15 9 2
AfAm 74% 23% 39 35 15 8 3
APA 69% 27% 27 42 19 8 3
F;gzijt“; Feb ‘20 74% 24% 32 42 17 7 2
39. Your race or ethnicity Total 60% 37% 30 30 22 15 3
White 41% 56% 14 27 32 23 4
June
2023 Latino 71% 26% 39 32 14 11 3
AfAm 82% 15% 66 16 9 6 3
APA 74% 25% 36 38 19 5 2
April 22 66% 32% 33 33 21 11 2
April 21 70% 26% 38 33 16 10 4
'DRrggiflf: Nov 20 61% 38% 30 30 23 14 2
July 20 68% 30% 33 35 20 10 2
Feb 20 71% 27% 33 38 18 10 2
40. Your gender identity Total 57% 40% 32 25 19 21 3
White 52% 46% 30 22 20 25 2
June
2023 Latino 61% 36% 34 27 14 22 3
AfAm 72% 25% 52 20 14 11 4
APA 58% 40% 25 32 25 15 2
':Rrggﬁt‘; Feb 20 75% 23% 43 32 15 9 2
41. Your political party Total 56% 40% 22 34 25 15 4
White 59% 38% 25 34 22 16 3
June
2023 Latino 55% 41% 19 35 26 15 5
AfAm 64% 30% 35 30 19 11 6
APA 50% 46% 15 35 34 12 5
F;ggiflf: Feb ‘20 56% 40% 22 34 24 16 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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TOTAL TOTAL Extremely Smwt Impt Not Very Not Impt At Not
IMPT NOT Impt P Impt All Sure
42. Your religion Total 51% 46% 28 23 17 29 3
White 48% 49% 27 21 19 30 3
June
2023 Latino 56% 40% 28 28 14 27 3
AfAm 62% 33% 44 18 15 18 5
APA 44% 54% 23 22 21 33 2
Previous — £op 199 55% 41% 30 25 18 23 4
Results

Do you think relations between people of different races are excellent, good, just fair, or poor in each of the following places?

EXC/ JUST . Not
RANDOMIZE FAIR/ Excellent Good Just Fair Poor
GOOD Sure
POOR

Total 66% 32% 19% 47% 25% 7% 2%

White 69% 28% 18 51 25 4 2

June
43. Your 2023 Latino 64% 34% 20 44 25 10 2
neighborhood

AfAm 57% 38% 15 43 28 10 5

APA 64% 34% 18 46 27 7 2

April 22 66% 33% 19 46 25 7 2

April 21 69% 27% 25 44 21 6 4

Previous

Results Nov 20 67% 29% 20 47 22 7 4

July 20 69% 29% 23 45 24 5 2

Feb ‘20 72% 26% 23 49 21 5 2

Total 52% 46% 11 41 31 15 2

White 49% 50% 8 41 32 18 1

June

44, California 2023 Latino 57% 41% 16 41 27 14 2

AfAm 51% 46% 15 36 31 15 3

APA 53% 45% 8 45 33 12 1

April 22 51% 47% 13 38 33 14 2

April 21 49% 48% 13 37 34 13 3

Previous

Results Nov 20 48% 48% 10 38 34 14 4

July 20 44% 54% 11 33 39 14 2

Feb 20 57% 41% 13 44 31 10 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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JUST
GEé(gI/:) FAIR/ Excellent Good Just Fair Poor S’\:JOrte

POOR
Total 27% 71% 8 20 37 34 2
White 24% 75% 6 17 40 35 1

] June .
45. The United States 2023 Latino 34% 64% 9 25 32 32 2
AfAm 27% 71% 11 16 30 41 2
APA 24% 73% 6 19 43 30 2
April 22 34% 64% 10 24 38 26 2
April 21 27% 70% 8 19 35 35 3
Previous Nov 20 29% 68% 7 21 32 36 3
Results
July 20 26% 72% 8 18 33 39 2
Feb 20 32% 67% 9 22 38 29 2
46. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your race or ethnicity?

FREQUENTLY / SOMETIMES

RARELY / NEVER

WHITE LATINO AFAM  APA
26% 34% 59% 35%
73% 63% 39% 64%

FreqUENTIY ... 8% 8% 9% 18% 5%

Sometimes

18 26 40 30
33 34 28 50
40 30 11 14
1 2 2 1

APR 22 APR 21 NOV 20 JULY 20 FEB ‘20

FREQUENTLY / SOMETIMES ...ttt 39% 36% 29% 42% 36%
RARELY / NEVER.......oiiiiiiiiiiie e 60% 61% 69% 57% 62%
FTEQUENTIY ...ttt et ettt nae s 10% 6% 6% 10% 11%
SOMELIMES ...ttt ettt e bt e bt et e bbb et eneeenes 29 30 23 31 26
RATEIY ... 32 31 35 33 27
BV .ot a e h et h bbbt 28 30 35 24 35
IO SUPE... ettt ettt et e e e 1 3 2 1 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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47. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your gender?

WHITE LATINO AFAM  APA
FREQUENTLY / SOMETIMES .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 28% 25% 28% 37% 24%
RARELY / NEVER.....cciiiiiiiiece s 70% 74% 68% 60% 74%
FreqUENTIY ... e 6% 6% 5% 9% 3%
SOMELIMES....eeiiiiiiitte ettt e ettt e e e e st b e e e e e e e aiabeaeaaeeas 22 19 23 28 21
RATEIY ... 28 29 25 28 33
INBVET ..ttt ettt na et b e 42 45 43 32 41
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccoiiiiiiiieie e 2 1 3 3 2

-PREVIOUS RESULTS-
APR 22 FEB 20

FREQUENTLY / SOMETIMES.......cctiiiiiiiiiiiii it 34% 26%
RARELY / NEVER ......coiiiiiiiiiiiii it 65% 74%
FTEQUENTIY ...ttt ettt nae s 8% 8%
SOMELIMES ...ttt ettt et a e a e a e bt et e et e b eneeeneennes 26 18
25
49
INOT SUFE.... bbb 1 1

Below is a list of groups of people. Please indicate how often you think people in California who identify with that group are discriminated against. Again,
please think specifically about California.

RANDOMIZE

48. African Americans, or
black people

49. Latino people, or
people of Hispanic
descent

FREQ/ RARELY/ | Frequent  Some- Rarel Never Not
SMTMES  NEVER 1y times y Sure
Total 76% 21% 36% 40% 15% 6% 3%
White 76% 22% 28 48 18 4 3
June
2023 Latino 74% 24% 43 31 15 9 3
AfAmM 88% 8% 59 29 6 3 3
APA 7% 19% 32 45 14 5 4
April ‘22 76% 21% 38 39 16 5 3
April ‘21 76% 18% 39 38 15 4 5
Previous . ) )
Results Nov 20 76% 19% 44 32 14 5 4
July 20 80% 15% 44 35 11 4 5
Feb 20 75% 21% 30 44 15 6 4
Total 72% 25% 25 47 20 5 3
White 71% 26% 21 50 22 4 3
June
2023 Latino 75% 24% 33 42 18 6 1
AfAm 75% 17% 30 45 13 4 8
APA 66% 29% 15 51 24 5 5
April ‘22 71% 26% 25 46 21 5 3
April ‘21 73% 22% 27 46 18 4 5
Previous .
Results Nov 20 72% 23% 29 43 17 6 5
July 20 75% 20% 33 42 16 4 5
Feb 20 73% 23% 29 43 17 6 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Total 71% 25% 20 51 21 4 4
White 74% 22% 17 56 21 2 4
) June )
50. Asians, or people of 2023 Latino 67% 30% 23 43 22 7 4
Asian descent

AfAm 70% 24% 25 46 19 5 5
APA 75% 22% 19 55 18 4 3
April 22 71% 25% 21 50 20 6 3
April 21 70% 23% 25 45 19 4 6

Previous
Results Nov 20 63% 31% 16 48 25 6 6
July 20 68% 29% 17 51 24 5 4
Feb ‘20 55% 39% 11 44 30 9 6
Total 31% 66% 9 21 39 27 3
White 35% 62% 11 25 46 16 3

) ) June
51. Caucasians, or white 2023 Latino 30% 68% 11 19 33 34 3
people

AfAm 21% 74% 7 14 30 44 5
APA 22% 74% 4 18 41 33 4
April 22 34% 63% 9 25 37 26 4
April 21 26% 70% 7 18 39 31 5

Previous
Results Nov 20 25% 69% 7 18 38 31 6
July 20 26% 69% 7 19 39 30 5
Feb ‘20 28% 66% 7 21 37 29 6

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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California Statewide, Adults

Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%

N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Remember, your answers are confidential so please feel free to be candid.

52. Our country has over-corrected and gone too far in its attempts to give everyone equal rights.
WHITE LATINO AFAM  APA

AGREE ... 47% 53% 44% 29% 48%
DISAGREE ...ttt 46% 43% 48% 63% 46%
S 1ol 010 V= To ] (== O OO TP PPRPTN 26% 30% 24% 14% 25%
SOMEWRNAL BGIEE.....ceiuiiieiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e sabe e e st e e e nnnee 21 22 20 15 24
SOMEWNAL QISAGIEE ...ceiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e s ee e e e e aes 18 13 20 23 23
SErONGIY AISAGIEE .....eeeiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e snre e e e e e aanaes 29 30 27 40 23
NOE SUIE ... s 7 5 8 8 6

————— PREVIOUS RESULTS-----

APR 22 APR‘21 FEB ‘20
AGREE ...t 52% 44% 42%
DISAGREE ..ottt e 42% 47% 48%
SHTONGIY AT ...ttt 24% 16% 17%
SOMEWRNAL AGIEE ...ttt 28 28 25
SOMEWNAL QISAGIEE ...t 18 19 23
SrONGIY AISAGIEE ...ttt 25 28 25
INOE SUIE ..ttt e e et e e e e e bbb et e e e et e e e e e naba e e e e e nnnaaes 6 9 10

Please indicate whether you believe people of your race or ethnicity face major barriers, some barriers, minor barriers, or no barriers when it comes to

each of the following:

MAJOR/  MINOR/ Major Some Minor No Not
RANDOMIZE
© SOME NO Barriers  Barriers  Barriers  Barriers Sure
53.  Being well-represented by Total 52% 44% 20% 32% 21% 23% 4%
elected officials and
government White 39% 58% 13 26 21 37 3
June
2023 Latino 58% 39% 22 35 22 17 3
AfAm 78% 16% 38 40 11 4 6
APA 63% 31% 23 41 21 10 5
54.  Getting job opportunities Total 48% 49% 15 33 24 24 3
White 36% 62% 9 27 23 39 2
June
2023 Latino 57% 40% 19 38 23 17 3
AfAmM 78% 18% 40 38 12 6 4
APA 47% 48% 9 38 35 13 5
Previous  Feb 20 49% 47% 15 34 25 22 4
Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023
N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%

N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

MAJOR/  MINOR/ Major Some Minor No Not
SOME NO Barriers  Barriers  Barriers  Barriers Sure
55.  Being treated fairly by law Total 46% 50% 20 26 21 29 4
enforcement — —
White 29% 68% 11 18 21 47 2
June .
2023 Latino 62% 35% 29 33 18 17 4
AfAm 83% 12% 64 20 7 6 4
APA 41% 54% 8 32 33 21 5
Previous Feb 20 50% 47% 22 28 22 24 4
Results
56. Being paid a fair wage Total 46% 50% 16 30 24 26 4
White 31% 65% 6 24 24 41 4
June
2023 Latino 59% 37% 26 33 21 15 4
AfAm 80% 15% 43 36 11 5 5
APA 42% 53% 8 33 35 18 6
Previous April 22 49% 47% 17 32 22 25 4
Results )
Feb 20 48% 48% 19 29 24 24 4
57.  Getting into college Total 46% 50% 13 33 26 24 4
White 36% 59% 8 29 26 34 4
June
2023 Latino 53% 43% 17 36 25 18 4
AfAm 71% 23% 30 41 15 8 6
APA 43% 52% 11 32 32 20 5
April 22 45% 50% 14 32 25 26 4
Previous
Results
Feb 20 40% 56% 11 29 27 29 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%

N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

58. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right? (ROTATE)

In the future, people who share my background, values, and culture will become more common and more accepted in America.

OR

In the future, people who share my background, values, and culture will become less common and less accepted in America.

WHITE LATINO AFAM  APA

MORE COMMON AND ACCEPTED ....cccvviiiiiiieieeeiieneeree e 54% 40% 62% 55% 67%
LESS COMMON AND ACCEPRTED ...t 40% 54% 30% 37% 27%
More common and accepted, feel Strongly ..........ccoooveeiiiiieiiiie e 24% 17% 30% 25% 27%
More common and accepted, don’t feel Strongly ............occceeiiiieiniiiinniieeieeee 30 23 32 30 40
Less common and accepted, don’'t feel strongly...........ccoocveeiiiiiiiiiiiiciics 22 28 16 20 21
Less common and accepted, feel Strongly ..........cccocveiiiiiiiiiiie i 18 26 14 17 6
DK/NA/REFUSED.......cciiititiiiee ettt et e e e e e e sntbbe e e e e e anneenees 7 7 7 8 6
------ PREVIOUS RESULTS------2
APR 22 APR 21 FEB ‘20
MORE COMMON AND ACCEPTED ....coovuiiiiimiiriiieseieesesisissiesse s ssessenns 57% 56% 62%
LESS COMMON AND ACCEPTED 44% 38%
GUNS
59. Switching topics, how worried are you that you or someone in your family will become a victim of gun violence?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

VERY / SOMEWHAT WORRIED .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 59% 52% 64% 69% 63%
NOT TOO / NOT WORRIED AT ALL ..oiiiiiiiieiieeiieee e 38% 46% 32% 26% 34%
VEIY WOITIEA ... ettt e e e e et e e e e ettt et e e e e sna e e e e e e e e snnnbeeeaeeeaannenneen 23% 16% 29% 35% 21%
SOMEWNAL WOTTIEA ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e sebe e e ateeeennnee 36 36 35 34 41
[N o 188 (o To Vo ¢ 1 =T o U OOPRUTRRE 25 31 18 19 25
NOt WOTTIEA @E @l e 13 15 14 8 10
N OE SUIE L s 3 1 3 5 3

60. In general, do you think California laws on purchasing firearms should be <more strict>, <less strict>, or <kept about the same as they are

now>? (ROTATE)

L Lo =T {4 Tt

About the same....

LSS SHCE ..eveeeiiiiiiiiee e e et

NOE SUI ...

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
55% 51% 56% 67%

22 28 26 21
................................................ 22 17 12 10
................................................ 3 2 4 6 2

2 In previous rounds of the survey, the same question was asked but with a different scale — only the total values are shown for comparison.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%

N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

DEMOGRAPHICS

These last few questions are for statistical purposes.®

61. In which language would you be most comfortable taking this survey?

ENGIISN...ouiiiiii
ESPAMO ...

Prefer NOt t0 aNSWeT............uviiiiiiiiieeeee e

................................... PROCEED WITH ENGLISH SURVEY
................................... PROCEED WITH SPANISH SURVEY

................................... TERMINATE

62. In your home, do you only speak English, a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than English?

Only speak English athome .........c.ccccoovciiiniiiiinicee

Speak a mix of English and another language ....

Speak a language other than English............cccccovieninnenn.

Prefer NOt t0 anNSWeT...........vvviiieiiiiiiieeee e

63. Are you currently living in the state of California?

64. Are you at least 18 years old?

65.

66. In order to ensure our questions are relevant to you, please select the county in which you live.

LA COUNLY ..ot
Central Valley/Inland EMPIre.........coccoeeiiieeiniiee e

Bay Area

San Diego/Orange COUNLIES ........ccocveverieieiniieeinieee e
Sacramento/NOrth............ccccooeeii
Central Coast........ccovviviiiiiiii

3 Q60-67 were shown at the beginning of the survey

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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California Statewide, Adults

Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
4 4

-/ ./ N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

67. Which of the following best describes your race? (RANDOMIZE)

White or Caucasian....
Hispanic or Latino.........
Asian or Pacific Islander
Black or African American
Mixed race or multi-racial .
SOMELNING EISE ... et

Prefer NOt 1O ANSWET ........ueeec e *

68. How would you describe your gender?

... 48%
50
1
(13 T SRR *
LR (=T a0 10 (o= T 1S3 =T *

69. What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

High SChOOI / GED OF IESS......uviiiiiiiieeiiiie ettt 22%
Some college or associate’s degree.... .42
Bachelor's degree.........cccccevivvennnen. .22
Postgraduate or advanced degree ............ocueieiiiiiiiiiee it 14
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWET ..........ueiiiiiie e e e e e s e naenees *
70. Regardless of how you plan to vote, in politics, as of today, which of the following best describes how you consider yourself? (ROTATE)
DEMOGCRAT ...ttt e e ettt e e e e bbbt e e e e e snb e e e e e e e nnnneee
REPUBLICAN
SrONG DEMOCTAL. ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e

Not strong Democrat
Independent, lean Democratic

INAEPENAENL. ...t 14

Independent, lean Republican
Not strong Republican ..

StroNg REPUDBICAN .......oeiiiiiiiiiii e
SOMELNING BISE ... ittt e e e e 3
Prefer NOt 0 @NSWET.........uiii e 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080
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California Statewide, Adults
Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%
N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%

N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

71. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE) <conservative>, <moderate>, or <liberal>?
LIBERAL ......cccevennnn. ... 38%
CONSERVATIVE 26%
VEIY HDEIAL ...t e e e e e e s e aaeaees 16%
SOMEWNAL TIDEIAL .......eiiiiiie e 21
[ oo (=] =1 (= OO PP OPPRTRP 33
SOMEWNAL CONSEIVALIVE .......uviiiiiieiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e re e e e e 15
VEIY CONSEIVALIVE ....ciiiuiiiieiieee ettt ettt ettt et e e b e e et e e s tneeeaas 11
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWET..........ueiiiiiiie et e aaeaees 4
72. Which of the following best describes the community you live in?
A DIG CIEY e
Suburban... e
SMAITTOWN L.ttt
RUFAL. ..ttt
Prefer NOt {0 @NSWET..........iii e 1
73. Which of the following best describes your household income from all sources in 2022? Your best guess is fine.
LSS than $25,000 ......ceoiuiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt et nnneeas
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 ...
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 ..........cccueeieiriiinieiieeniee e
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000 ..........cccecieerriereerireenreenee e
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 ........... e
$200,000 or more
Prefer NOt t0 @NSWET.......ccviiiiiiii e 3
74. Were you born in (ROTATE) <the United States> or in <another country>?
| was born in the United States
| was born in another country
Prefer NOt L0 @NSWET..........iii i 0
75. (IF ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT

MULTIPLE) (RANDOMIZE)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL MAY NOT ADD TO 100%

CRINESE ...
L1 1T o1 T T PP PP PPPPPPUUTRPPPPRE

Japanese

South Asian or INdian.............oooooiiiiiii
VIBENMAIMESE. ....eeveeeeeeeeieeee ettt et e e e e s s tstas s bebasesssesesssssnsnsssnsnbnbnsennes

Korean
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

SOMELNING EISE ...t
NONE Of thE @DOVE ... 1
Prefer NOt 10 ANSWE ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Conducted June 6 — June 16, 2023

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1,354 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.7%

4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
4 4

-/ ./ N=280 Latino Adults (N=400 unweighted); Margin of Error is +4.9%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

76. Do you or does any member of your household own a gun or rifle?
YES, | OWIN @ QUIN .ottt e nnneee 17%
| don’t own a gun but someone in my household does.............ccccueeriiiiiiiiieenns 9
Nobody in my household OWNS @ QUN...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 68
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET.......c.viiiiiiii et 7

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 23-080



